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Non-Pregnant Adults
Revised: 02-12-2010
<br>

· Authorization
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· Outpatient Dental Surgery Services
· Non-Covered Services Authorized or In Progress before 1/1/2010 
· Legal References
<br>

MHCP considers dental services provided beyond those identified below and in excess of the frequencies noted below as capped or non-covered services and the recipient’s responsibility. Providers must inform the recipient before providing a non-covered service for which the recipient is financially responsible. Refer to the Dental Services Overview for Eligible Providers and Eligible Recipients.

Do not submit authorization requests for services that do not require authorization or are non-covered services; they incur unnecessary costs and will not be approved.

Authorization

Non-Pregnant Adult Authorization Chart
Covered Services

All covered services must be medically necessary, appropriate and the most cost effective for the medical needs of the patient.

	Procedure Code(s)
	Description
	Service Limits

	Diagnostic

	Clinical Oral Evaluations – must consist of a face to face visit with a dentist

	D0120
	Periodic exam 
	· Once per calendar year 

· Cannot be performed on same date as a limited or comprehensive evaluation

	D0140
	Limited exam 
	· Once per day per facility

· Cannot be performed on same date as a periodic or comprehensive oral evaluation

· Documentation must include notation of the specific oral health problem or complaint

	D0150
	Comprehensive exam 
	· Once per 5 years

· Cannot be performed on same date as a periodic or limited evaluation 

	Dental X-rays

	D0270 – D0277
	Bite wing x-rays 
	One series per calendar year

	D0220 – D0230
	Periapical x-rays 
	4 per date of service (does not include intraoral-complete series)

	D0330 
	Panoramic x-rays
	Once per 5 years beginning 1/1/2010; except:

1. With a scheduled outpatient facility or freestanding Ambulatory Surgery Center (ASC) procedure (include claim attachment identifying hospital/ASC name) 
2. For a medically necessary diagnosis and follow-up of oral and maxillofacial pathology and trauma (include claim attachment with a description of the pathology or trauma and the medical diagnosis identified)

	
	
	Once every 2 years for patients who cannot cooperate for intra-oral film due to a developmental disability or medical condition that does not allow for intra-oral film placement (include claim attachment identifying developmental disability or medical condition that does not allow for intra-oral film placement)

	Preventive

	D1110
	Prophylaxis 
	Once per calendar year

	D1206
	Fluoride varnish 
	· Once per calendar year

· Cannot be performed on same date as D9910

	Restorative – limited to once in 90 days for the same tooth

	D2330 – D2335
	Anterior fillings
	

	D2140 – D2161; D2391 – D2394
	Posterior fillings 
	· All reimbursed at amalgam rate

· MHCP prohibits balance billing posterior composites to the recipient

	D2940
	Sedative fillings 
	· Allowed only for relief of pain

· Cannot be performed on same date as D9110

	Endodontics – once per tooth per lifetime

	D3310
	Anterior 
	

	D3320
	Premolar 
	

	Periodontics

	D4355
	Full mouth debridement 
	· Once per 5 years

· Claims processed for a combination D4355 and of D1110 adult prophylaxis on the same date will deny

	Prosthodontics 
	

	
	· Service for a removable prosthesis must include instruction in the use and care of the prosthesis and any adjustment necessary to achieve a proper fit during the six months immediately following the provision of the prosthesis. Document the instruction and the necessary adjustments, if any, in the recipient’s dental record.

	D5110 – D5140 
	Full Dentures
	· One removable appliance per dental arch per 6 years

· Relines, repairs and rebases are non-covered services

· No exceptions for lost, stolen, or damaged and un-repairable appliances

· Do not require authorization

	D5211 – D5226

D5820 – D5821
	Partials
	· One removable appliance per dental arch per 6 years

· Relines, repairs and rebases are non-covered services

· No exceptions for lost, stolen, or damaged and un-repairable appliances

· Must meet the specifications of utilization criteria 

<br>

· All of the following criteria must be met for payment for a cast metal removable prosthesis:

· The crown to root ratio must be better than 1:1

· The surrounding abutment teeth and remaining teeth must not have extensive tooth decay

· The abutment teeth must not have large restorations or stainless steel crowns

<br>

· A partial with metal based framework requested on an auth may be downgraded to a resin based appliance because the criteria are not met. The provider could still choose to provide the metal based removable prosthesis but can only bill MHCP for the resin based partial. Chart documentation must reflect this.

	Undeliverable Removable Prostheses
MHCP pays a percentage payment of the scheduled allowable for undeliverable removable prostheses. Submit an attachment for the claim documenting the following:

· Reason for non-delivery noted in the patient chart

· Explanation which includes the incurred lab charges and the percent of work completed

<br>

Fax a completed AUC Uniform Cover Sheet for Health Care Claim Attachments with the required documentation by end of the next business day after submitting the electronic claim. The completed prosthesis must be kept in the provider’s office, in a deliverable condition, for a period of at least two years.
Payment will be prorated based on the percentage completed and utilization review.

	Oral Surgery

	D7111- 7250 
	Extractions
	

	D7220 – D7241
	Removal of impacted teeth
	· Must meet the specifications of utilization criteria

· Third molar extractions must be symptomatic or show evidence of pathology

· Current radiographs and chart documentation for each tooth to be extracted are required

· For each tooth to be extracted there must be objective documentation of at least one of the following symptoms:

· Significant infection

· Acute pain/swelling

· Periodontal disease due to the position of the third molar and its association with the second molar

· Recurrent episodes of pericoronitis

· An episode of cellulitis

· An episode of abscess formation or untreatable pulpal/periapical pathology

· A pathological condition such as a dentigerous cyst or other related pathology

· External resorption of the third molar or of the second molar where this would reasonably appear to be caused by the third molar

· A carious lesion on a partially erupted third molar

	D7285 – D7286 
	Biopsies
	

	D7510 – D7521
	Incise and drain
	Includes only those services defined by the most current edition of the CDT

	The primary services/procedures must be covered services under MHCP for ancillary services to be covered. If the primary procedure is not a covered service, regardless of the complexity or difficulty, coverage of services such as the administration of anesthesia, diagnostic x-rays, and other related procedures will not be covered.

Dentists and oral surgeons who perform medical procedures must follow the practitioner and general authorization guidelines for exams, consultation, radiology, surgery, anesthesia, and laboratory services. 
Refer to the Dental Services Overview Page for covered dental procedures reported with CPT Codes for:

· Alveoloplasty

· Temporomandibular Joint Disorder (TMD) 

	Adjunctive Services

	D9110
	Palliative treatment 
	Once per day


Outpatient Dental Surgery Services

When it is medically necessary to provide outpatient dental surgery under general anesthesia, the following additional services may be provided in an outpatient hospital setting or freestanding ambulatory surgical center (ASC) setting as part of the outpatient dental surgery. 

	Procedure Code(s)
	Description
	New Service Limits 

	Diagnostic

	D0210
	Intraoral complete series 
	· Once per 5 years 

· Must be performed in outpatient hospital or freestanding ASC 

· Must indicate the Health Care Service Location Information/place of service code on the claim

	Periodontics

	D4341 – D4342
	Scaling and root planing 
	· Once every 2 years 

· Must be performed in outpatient hospital or freestanding ASC

· Authorization is not required when performed in an outpatient hospital or freestanding ASC

· Must indicate the Health Care Service Location Information/place of service code on the claim

<br>

Periodontal scaling and root planing criteria must be documented in the recipient’s record to be eligible for MHCP reimbursement:
· Evidence of bone loss must be present on the current radiographs - panoramic, full mouth series or bitewing - to support the diagnosis of periodontitis

· There must be current periodontal charting with six point and mobility noted, including presence of pathology and periodontal prognosis

· The pocket depths must be greater than four millimeters

· Classification of the periodontology case type must be in accordance with documentation established by the American Academy of Periodontology

· Prophylaxis or gross debridement cannot be performed on the same day

	Adjunctive services

	D9220 – D9221

D9241 – D9248 
	General anesthesia
	· Must be performed in outpatient hospital or freestanding ASC

· Must indicate the Health Care Service Location Information/place of service code on the claim


Non-Covered Services Authorized or In Progress before 1/1/2010 

	1.
	Services no longer covered but authorized and in progress before 1/1/2010: bill the claim with the following required documentation:

· Authorization number on the 837D transaction
· Attach a copy of the patient chart showing work was in progress
· Fax a completed AUC Uniform Cover Sheet for Health Care Claim Attachments with the required documentation by end of next business day after submitting the electronic claim

	2.
	Services no longer covered, authorized before 1/1/2010, but not in progress until 1/1/2010 or after will deny. 

	3.
	For molar endodontic procedures in progress before 1/1/2010 which require an additional appointment after 1/1/2010, bill the claim with the following required documentation:

· A copy of the patient chart showing work was in progress
· Fax a completed AUC Uniform Cover Sheet for Health Care Claim Attachments with the required documentation by end of next business day after submitting the electronic claim

	4.
	For periodontal scaling and root planing series of appointments, uncompleted quadrants will deny after 1/1/2010.


For Community Health Worker – Patient Education covered services, refer to the Dental Services Overview page.

<br>
Non-Covered Services

This list does not include all MHCP non-covered services: 

· CDT codes not mentioned above are non-covered services

Legal References

MS 256B.0625, subd. 9 Dental Services
MS 256B.0625, subd. 49 Community Health Workers
Minnesota Rule 9505.0270 Subd 2a B (instructions for a removable prosthesis)
Minnesota Rule 9505.0270 Subd 2a C (criteria for cast metal removable prosthesis)
Minnesota Rule 9505.0275 Subd 2a D (criteria for periodontal scaling and root planing)
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